THE FIRST PARAGRAGH OF THIS IMAGE Pg INCORRECTLY DISPLAYS THE LOCATIOI\&DRESS AS "9620" REISTERSTOWN ROAD.
THE CORRECT LOCATION ADDRESS IS 9629 REISTERSTOWN ROAD.

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
NEC Reisterstown Rd. & Montrose

Ave. (Econo Lube N Tune, Inc.) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9629 Reisterstown Read

3rd FRlection Digstrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
Sikandar Igba, et al * Case No. 95-391-X
Petitioners

* * x * * * *® * . % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS GF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

8pecial Exception for the property located at 9620 Reisterstown Road in the

Garrison section of Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by the cur-

rent owners of the property, Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri. The Peti-
tioners request a special exception to permit an autcomobile service garage
in a B.L. =zone. The gservice garage would be operated by Econo Luhe 'N'

Tune, Inc., a California based firm offering automotive services in the

nature of qguick lubrication, tune-ups and other miscellaneous automotive
services. The subject property and the relief are more particularly de-

scribed on the site plan submitted intc evidence and marked as Petitioners!'

Exhibits Nos. 1 and 3.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case, on behalf of the

Petitioners, were Deborah Whittle, a Registered Landscape Architect with

y
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8TV Group, Inc., and Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire. Representatives on be-

X half of the property owners, Econo Lube 'N' Tune, Inc. were also present,

9]
7

X Also appearing were concerned residents from the nearby

community, includ-
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ing Daniel C. Rcbinson, Sandra Robinson, Vernon Robinson, Mary Unglesbee
?§S

| and Steve Cornblatt. These neighbors expressed their concerns relating to

] Montrose Avenue becoming a short cut from Reisterstown Road to Green Spring

ORDERE

Valley Road. The community residents at the hearing were not in oppoesition

to the special exception use; however, they urge the County to consider
e Ta el s
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closing Montrose Avenue at the rear property line of the subject property.

Proffered testimony on behalf of the Petitioners revealed that the
subject property consists of a net developable area of 0.33 acres, zoned
B.L. located on the southeast corner of Relsterstown Rcad and Montrose
" Avenue. Reisterstown Road has a heavy traffic count and the nearby areas
include shopping centers, an auto agency and a bank. Econo Lube 'N' Tune
would build a one story building with access limited to Montrose Avenue,
The automobiles, after service, will proceed through the service bay,
around the building and also exit onto Montrose Avenue. The average daily
trips generated by the use would be approximately 165 which is minimal for
a use din the R.L. zone. Econo Lube 'N' Tune, Inc. is in the business of
performing light and quick maintenance on motor vehicles. The business
handles oil changes, lubrication and minor engine work. Major repairs are
not performed, nor is any body and fender work, or painting.

The Petitioners have also requested a sidewalk waiver from the Depart-
ment of Public Works (DPW) for its frontage on Reisterstown Road and
Montrose Avenue since the surrounding area is substantially developed and
does not contain a sidewalk system. The Petitioners have agreed to install
curb and qutter on Montrose Avenue., The Petitioners, at the request of the
agent of Sylvan Cornblatt, an adjoining property owner, are agreeable to
erecting a board-on-board fence along the subject property's rear property
line and extending along the common property line from the Petitioners'
rear property line to the improvements existing on the Cornblatt property.
This existing property ls used as a day care center.

I find that the nearby community has made a substantial argument in
favor of eclosing Montrose Avenue at the rear property line of the subject

property. I will forward my comments to DPW with the request that it con-
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duct a study and work with the community on the possible cloging of
Montrose Avenue.

It is clear that the BCZR permits the use proposed in a B.L. zone by
special exception. However, it must be determined if the conditions as
delineated in Section 502.1 are satisfied.

The Petitioners had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. The Petitioners have
shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to
the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The
facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the particular
location described by Petitioners' Exhibit 1 and 3 would have any adverse
impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a special
excepltion use, irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v.
Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981}.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or
general welfare of the Jlocale, nor tend to create congestion in roads,
streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the
property’s zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with
the spirit and intent of the BCZR.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am
satisfied that the Petitioners have met its burden and that the special
exception for use as an automobile service garage should be granted with
certain restrictions as more fully described below.

As to restrictions, I will require the Petitioners to submit, for
approval, a landscape plan to DPW. A schematic plan has been submitted
(Petitioners' Exhibit No. 3) but the Zoning Plan Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comment from DPW suggests that a more refined plan be developed. I will

- 3
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leave the discretion for appraoval of the plan to DPW. I will not require
any specific element of landscaping, other than that the plan shall provide
for a board-on-~board fence around the rear and side perimeter of the proper-
ty adjacent to the Cornblalt property. This fence shall be of the maximum
height permitted by requlation to buffer the site. I will neither approve
nor deny the sidewalk waiver and other waivers requested, rather, leave
this determination to DPW. Obviously, the existence of these improvements
will impact the development of the landscape plan, thus, I will leave the
necessity of these on-site improvement issues to DPW's discretion.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reascons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this day of July, 1995 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Exception, approval for an automobile service garage be and is hereby GRANT-
ED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
precedent to the relief dgranted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hevchy made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time ag the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever
reason, this Qrder is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2, A landscape plan shall be submitted for
review and approval by DPW within 30 days from
the date of this Order. Such plan shall provide

for a board-on-board fence along the Cornblatt
side and rear of the praoperty as set forth

hereinabove.

3. The Petitioners shall not allow storage of
any damaged cars on the exterior parking
facilities.

4. When applving for a building permit, the
site plan and landscaping plan filed must
..4_



reference this case and set Forth and address the
restrictions of this Qrder.

. .;a“"'”l : /
WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
LES:mmn Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government ’
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planmng and Zoning

zuuellilCounhouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

July 24, 1995

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
29 W. Busquehanna Avenue
Suite 205

Towgon, Maryland 21204

RE: (ase No. 95-391-X
Petition for Special Exception
Sikandar Tgba and Shireen Chaudhri, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Exception hasg been granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.
Very truly Yz;;;;ff/
/// Wy S «M

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :;imn
att.
cc:  Ms. Deborah Whittle, P.E., STV Group, Inc. 21 Governor's Court, 21207
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Robinson, 12 Harden Avenue, Owings Mills, Md.21117
cc: Mr. Vernon Robinson, 27 Monrose Avenue, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
cc: Mr. 8teve Cornblatt, P.0O. Box 364, Owings Mille, Md. 21117
cc: Ms. Mary Unglesbee, 9621 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Md. 21117

Printod with Soybean ink
an Racycind Paper
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Petit®on for Speci®l Exception

- 75 37X
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9629 Reisterstown Road
which is presently zoned BL

This Petition shalt be fllad with the Offlca of Zaning Administration & Deveiopment Management.

The undersigned, legal owneris) of tha proparty situate 11 Baltimora County and which is descnbad in the description and piat attacned
hereto and made a part hareof, hareby petition for a Special Exception under the Zening Regulations of Baltimore Caunty, to use the
herein described propearty for

a service garage

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception adverising, posting, etc.. upen tiling of this petitian, and funther agree 1o and
are to ba bound by the zening reguiations and restnctions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to tha Zoning Law for Batimore County,

|AWe do solsmnty decinre ano alfimm, under the panaibies of Benury, that Hwe ane oo
legal owner(s) of the propaMy wiicn is the subject of this Petmon,
Contract PurchaseriLasves: Laga Owner(s):
Sikandar I qbaf

{Type or Print Name) (Type ar Punf Name}

Signawure Sig

Shireen Chaudhri

Adaress (Type of Print Name)
.\ L]
g,r\\n o (',QALH.mQLH '
City State dpcoos Signanire

6223 N. Charles Street Ao ) 32)-G93 2

Attorney fog Pettioner: . Benjamin Bronstein Aadress Phone Na,
Evans, George and Bronstein Baltimore, Maryland 21212
{Type of Font Nam Cv State Zpcoae
Name, Address and phone numper of lagal ownar, contrach DUICTESS Of IepIeseTtAive
ﬁ,% opeconacd. STV Group, Inc.
Deborah Whittle, P.E.
Signamre
Name
29 W, %squeh nna Ave., suite 205 21 Governor's Court, Balto., MD 21207
Auaress ) Phane No. 4 | 0—286=-0200 Address 410-944~-9112 Fhone ta.
Towscn, Maryland 21204 IR rricr USE LY S —"——
Cly State Lpenas

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailabie lor Heanmng

jy‘ "ﬁ the tollowing dates MHoxt Two Monmns

ALl OTHER

r‘% | AEVIEWED BY: /2 Y A DATE l!'-Z'?" 74

XU '\\- / 1 T&M 4 5! 7
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STV/Seelye Stevenson Value & Knecht
STV Group STV/Sanders & Thomas
STV/Lyon Associares
STV Enviromnental
STV Architects

engineers/architects/planners/scientists/construction managers

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE, INC,
NORTHEAST CORNER OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD
AND MONTROSE AVENUE
GARRISON, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

BEGINNING at a point located in the centerline of Reisterstown Road, Maryland Route No. 140 (66
feet wide), said point being distant South 45%4° East 125 feet from the intersection with the centerline
of Montrose Avenue (30 feet wide), thence running along said centerline of Reisterstown Road,

1.  North 45%° West 110 feet to a point, thence leaving said Reisterstown Road and running along
the southeast side of said Montrose Avenue,

2. North 44%° Bast 201 feet to a point, thence leaving said Montrose Avenue and running the two
foliowing courses and distances,

3.  South 30%° East 114 feet to a point and,

4,  South 443%° West 170 feet to the place of beginning, as recorded in Deed Liber E.H.K,, Jr. No.
7124, folio 053.

BEING Lot No. 9 and the southeasternmost 30 feet of Lot No. 8 as shown on a plat prepared by W.
J. Robinson, dated May 30, 1889 and filed as the Sales Plat in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
in the matter of John G. Rogers, Mortgagee, vs. Lawrence Tobin (Equity No. 6842, Eq. Docket 13,
falio 29),containing 20,405 square feet or 0.47 acre of land, more or less. Also known as No. 9629
Reisterstown Road and located in the 3rd Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland.

STV GROUP
Mark A. Riddle
MD Professional land Surveyor No. 10899

April 11, 1995

[Tem * 387

21 Governor's Court Baltimore, MD 212442722 tel: 410-944-9112 fax. 410/298-2794
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING {’,,f‘)‘-__,
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ﬂ 27X
Towsen, Maryland
Distriet....._ D0 Deate of m;---_é//ﬁ (G
Posted for: ..._. & ﬁfEﬁé’.{-ﬁ'{ffcfé&”f:{Z ................ e 1 i 0k e 12 e et e e
Petitioner: _.)./s.,aéél.é:ﬁ-- .?f.-::s.:fiéf’_‘f{eéz/_?:f.'_ _______________________________________________
m7.‘ .
Location of propq'ty:--,,Zéz;‘?_-,%!.J,Z;;ti.é@;ﬂ__ﬁs‘;,_ﬂf ":’v;"_’:-_..-./_‘%”_".‘fé’f:’f __________
Location of Slm/?f-%:f-ff;,z-“z?_li[ffé{/zf--é?r&:/ffﬁ _f.’:’:;sr,__é’.{{.w,f?#?:f.&c_‘ .............

T 4 m e LR e e L o o 4 e e e e et e s e O e A o T Rkt ey ke L A e e e e b e 4 e B S S e P A oy R e A e o = e

Posted by

Number of Signs: yd I
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aanelateratown Hcgd .
NEC Relstarstow ]

" and Montroge Avenue
Econo Lube N'Tune, Inc.
3rd Elactign Diatriqt,
3rd Councilmanie -

. La al Owner(s):

Ikandar lgba and
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Hearing: Tuaaday.

June 6, 1905 at 11:00
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1096

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / successive

g

weeks, the first publication appearing on 2

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD, - TOWSON
sdpviviimiom
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. Baltimore County Govemm’t

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue |
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice he given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

o b e P i R Y T P i P e o P ey A8 A M e T et Tt o e . O S i AL Ml (s bt el e o ol

For newgpaper advertising:

Ttem No.: ?)37

Petitioner:

Location: ?(I—; 24. ﬁ!ﬁfélé !Qﬂ

PLEASE FORW ADVERTISING, BILL TO:

NAME:

Sle—
appREss: 29 Y M?MW&? A@w}

PHONE NUMBER: 2 GG 0 290

Wi G v,

Adiggs (Revised 04/09/93)

‘fff\-\fg\ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
- ,:_/ on Hacyclad Paper



TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
May 11, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Benjamin Bronstein, Esg.

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205
Towson, MD 21204

296-0200

NOTICE ©F HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein 1n
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 1il W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 ag follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-391-X (Item 387)

9629 Reisterstown Road

NEC Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue

Econo Lube N'Tune, Inc.

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri

HEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE 6, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Brecial Exception for a service garage.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONFR FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2} FOR EINFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

o
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. Baltimore County Govemmg

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 4, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-391-X {Item 387)

9629 Reisterstown Road

REC Relsterstown Road and Montroze Avenue

Econo Iube N'Tuneg, Inc.

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Osmer(s): Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri

HERRING: TUESDAY, JUNE 6, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse.

Spaclal Exception for a service garage.

Arnold Jablon
Director

ol Sikandar Igbac and Shireen Chaidhri
STV Group, Inc. >
Benjamin Bronsteln, Esq,

NOTES: {1) ZONING SIGK & POST MUST BE RETURNED TQ RM. 104, 111 . CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.

{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODARTTONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

WHCEHUA L L

@ Printod with Soyhean Ink

on Recycled Paper



. Baltimore County Govemm*t

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue e
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 11, 1995

NOTICE OF CHANGE IN HEARING TIME AND/OR LOCATION

BE ADVISED THAT THE BELOW-NOTED CASE WILL TAKE PLACE
ON THE SAME DATE AS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED, HOWEVER THE
TIME AND/OR THE LOCATION OF THE HEARING HAS BEEN
CHANGED AS INDICATED BY UNDERSCORING.

CASE NUMBER: 95-391-X (Item 387)

9629 Reisterstown Road

NEC Reisterstown Rcad and Montrose Avenue

Econo Lube N'Tune, Inc.

3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmaniec

Legal Owner(s): Sikandar Igha and Shireen Chaudhri

Special Exception for a service garage.

HEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE &, 19395 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc: Sikandar Igba and shireen Chaidhri
81V Group, Inc.
Benjamin Bronstein, Esq.

AJ:ggs

e
[
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. . Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

June 1, 1995

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
Evans, George and Bronstein

29 W. Susquehanna Ave., Sulte 205
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No.: 387
Case No.: 95-391-X
Petitioner: Sikandar Igba
Shireen Chaudhri

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on April 27, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These conments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

WS R M '
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ 3w
Attachment(s)

@C}S} Printed wilh Scybean Ink

on Rocycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &

Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: May 16, 1995

SUBJECT: 9629 Reisterstown Road

INFORMATION :
Item Number: 387
Petitioner: Sikandar Igba & Shireen Chaudhri

Property Size:

Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Special Exception

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicants request a special exception for a service garage.

RBagsed upcen a review of the information provided and in consideration of the prox-
imity of existing dwellings along Montrose Avenue, staff recommends the following

condition be attached should the applicants' request be granted:

A six foot board on board fence should be erected along the rear property/zoning

line to buffer the homes located on Montrose Aveme.

Staff does not support the requested gidewalk waiver.

Prepared by: \//Qgﬂmyw Cg( U\nﬁ
Division Chief: @MV/ L - K//W

PK/JL

TTEM387/PZONE/ZAC1



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDIENC CE

TQ: Arnold Jablon, Director DATHE: May 23, 1985
Zonineg Administration and Development Management

FROM: ert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Englneering Sectlon

RE: Zoning Advigory Committee Meeting
for May 15, 1985
Item No. 387

The Developers Engineering Section hag reviswed
the subject zonlng item. If this request is granted,
conformance with the Landescape Manual will be required.
If granting is to occur, the Hearing Officer should also rule
on the Varlance request for an 8-foot landscape buffer
setback in lieu of the required 10 feet. This office offers
no oplnion on the getback variance,

A superior landscape design wilill be required for final
landecape plan approval. Btreet treeg and other landscapling
may be reguired in the righteg-of-ways. The submitted
gchematic landecape plan needs conslderable refinement.

If the reguest is granted, & final landecape plan must
be submitted for review by this office and approved aes a
condltion of releasing permites.

BWB:sw

SR
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. Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500
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- ’ . Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 30, 1995

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
Evans, George, and Bronstein
29 West Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 205

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Preliminary Petition Review
ltem #387; Case #95-391-X
Legal Owner: Sikandar Igba & Shireen Chaudhri
9629 Reisterstown Road
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1.  No owner's telephone number on petition forms.
2.  The bearing along the northeast property line is incomplete on the plan.
3. The building dimension located on the plan building footprint area

indicates that the proposed building size is 2,950 square feet, while in
the notes 2,850 square feet is shown. These figures must agree.

@}9 Prinled with Seybean Ink
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Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
May 30, 1895
Page 2

4. Compliance with Section 405.A (BCZR) concemning damaged or
disabled vehicle storage is not addressed. This note, or an acceptable
resolution note, must be on service garage plans.

5. This review is based on the accuracy of all plan information regardless
of the plan note which states: “This plan is not a survey. Existing
information shown was taken from Baltimore County drawings.
Therefore, we cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the
information shown”. Should a deficiency be revealed at a later date due
to ir!acé:urate plan information, additional zoning hearings may be
required.

6. Be aware that these comments do not address any development
regulation issues.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Planner Il
JLL:sgj

cc: Zoning Commissioner



PETITION PROBLEMS
AGENDA OF MAY 8, 1995

#380 --- JCM

Need typed or printed name of person signing for legal owner,
Need attorney (company is incorporated).

No existing zoning on folder.

No area on folder.

No election district on folder.

No councilmanic district on folder.

OmhN =

#381 --- MJK

1. No signature on petition forms for Donald E. Grempler (legal owner).

#382 --- JLL

1.  Need attorney (company is incorporated).

#383 -~ JLL

1. No item number on petition forms

#384 ---JCM

1.  Who is legal owner?? William McMillan, Jr. is trustee for who?
2.  Need authorization for Mr. McMillan to sign for legal owner.

#385 --- CAM

1. No telephone number for legai owner.

#386 --- CAM

1.  Need authorization for Margaret Ruggieri to sign for contract purchaser.

#387 -~ RT

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

el R 1”*#."
#489 - JJS féil&&%{u%@i}i“ﬂ b

1. Need typed or printed name of person signing for legal owner.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL RXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
9629 Reisterstown Rd, NEC Reisterstown Rd
and Montrose Ave (Econo TLube N'Tune, Inc) * ZONTNG COMMISSTONER
drd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sikandar Igba |and Shireen Chaudhri
Petitioners * CASE NO. 9%-391-X
X * * * ® * ® i * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

pﬁ/ mMﬁW ZO’?’;WWW%/\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pacple's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avehnue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this <3 (31 day of May, 1995, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein,
Esquire, Evans, George & Bronstein, 29 W. SBusquehanna Avenue, Suite

205, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




LAW OFFICES
EVANS, GEORGE AND BRONSTEIN

SUSQUEHANNA BUILDING, SUITE 235
29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLLAND 21204
{(410) 2s88-0200
FAX: {41Q) 296-3719
L. ROBERT EVANS

HARRIB JAMES GEORGE
BENJAMIN BRONSTEIN

MICHAEL J. CHOMEL

April 27, 1995

HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 9629 Reisterstoyn Road
Dear Mr. Jablon:
I enclose the Petition for Special Exception in triplicate
for a service garage on the above entitled property together with
the appropriate plats and description.

Also enclosed is my check for costs.

I would appreciate if this would be set in for hearing at your
earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

VANS, GRORGE AND BRONSTEIN

Bronstein

BB/mlg
Enclosures
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LAW OQOFFICES
Evans, GRORGE AND BRONSTRIN

SUSOQUEHANNA BUILDING, SUITE 2085
29 WEST SUSOUEHANNA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 2(2Q4
{410) 296-0200
FAX: (4(0) 296-3719
L ROBERT EVANS

HARRIS JAMES GEQORGE
BENJAMIN BROMNSTEIN

MICHAEL v CHOMEL

April 27, 1995

HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 9629 Reisterstown Road
Dear Mr. Jablon:

I enclose the Petition for Special Exception in triplicate
for a service garage on the above entitled property together with
the appropriate platse and description.

Also enclosed is my check for costs.

I would appreciate if this would be set in for hearing at your
earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

G GE AND BRONSTEIN

Benjamin Bronstein

BB/mlg
Enclosures

Em * 587
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z :D IG E P.O. BOX 364 « QWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117

- TELEPHONE: 301-833-2740
FAX: 301-833-0556

May 22, 1995

Mr. Arncld Jablon, Director
Z.A.D.M,

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towsgon, Maryland 21204

Re: Case # 95-391-X
9629 Relsterstown R4,

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please accept this letter registering my concern and objection
to the proposed special exception requested for the above
referenced case and property address.

Fivst, vehicles travel Relsterstown Road at a very high rate
of speed. The subject property, located at the bottom of a long
hill, will certainly be contributory to accidents occuring by
quick, sudden stopping te enter the property. Your traffic studies
may indicate the number of accidents which have occurred just north
between 9601 to 9627 Reigterstown Road. In fact, you will find
that in many of these accidents, vehicles, from cowmpact cars to
tractor trailers, have jumped the curb upon impact, endangering the
lives of pedestrians. In one case, a car hit the storefront of
9601 Reisterstown Road.

Second, I would be concerned about the danger created by
attempting a lefthand turn when exiting this site with 60 m.p.h.
downhill, northbound on-coming traffic. Additionally, during the
peak travel periods, traffic backs up to the south from the signal
at the entrance to Valley Center to between Harden Avenue and
Greenspring Valley Road. This condition will cause excessive
congestion on the subject property, thus causing motorists to make
aggresgive "exiting decisions" and create a potentially hazardous
egress.

Third, I wigh to expresgs wmy concern on behalf of the tenant
located at 9621 Reisterstown Road, Reisterstown Child Care Learning
Center. The playground is contiguous to the proposed use and I
would be interested in knowing the potentially detrimental effects
a service garage would have being located next to a daycare center.

T EET Y B
Wl B BUE AT S



Again, I wish for this letter of concern and objection to be
entered on the record for the above case.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Very tru%y yours
//’//
S&lvan L. Cornblatt

SLC:qs
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Reisterstown Child Care Learning center
9621 B Reisterstown Road

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

(410) 363-4441

Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 211204

RE: Case Number 95-391X

Dear Mr. Jablon,

I have recently been informed that an Econo Lube and Tune may be built at 9629
Reisterstown Road Baltimore, Maryland 21117. 1 own The Reisterstown Child Care
Learning Center, which is a day care that is located right next door to this property.

T have some concerns about such a business being built next to a day care facility.
I have also been told that T may file special exceptions, explaining my position, by writing
to you.

I am concerned that this type of establishment may have adverse environmental effects
to its surroundings. The center's playground is located right next to the proposed sight
and 1 fear that the exhaust, oil leakage, oil disposal or storage, garbage, as well as other
automobile fluids will be harmful to the children. I am also concerned about the additional
traffic that will pose a safety hazard to our children as they take their walks or are being
picked up or dropped off.

The noise factor could also pose problems for the children as they are required by the
state to take naps. Loud noises, such as back firing, or noises caused by the equipment
will be a distraction to the children as they play outside and could cause injury. This in
turn will expose both myself and the owners of the Econo Lube to unnecessary liability.

My final concern at this time is the protection of surrounding and neighboring
properties. I would expect that the owners of the property would provide adequate
fencing so that its neighbors will not have to view any clutter from this service garage.

Thanking you in advance for the considerations you have given my objections.

\\_ E@t@wm

. Respectfully/ | /
MAY 80 1995 /('&
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We, the undersigned property owners and residents of Montrose Avenue,
Harden Avenue and the immediate area, hereby protest the proposed service

garage at the southeast corner of Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue for
the following reascns:

1. Such an establishment would be detrimental to our property values.

2, It would create an additional traffic hazard on Reisterstown Road,
as there is no center lane from which to make a left tuwn when
southbound,

3. It would create considerable congestion on Montrose Avenue, as the
street is only 30 feet wide alongside the subject property, as
opposed to 40 feet on the remainder of the street.

In the event that a permit is granted for this service garage, over
our objections, we request that no entrance be allowed off Montrose Avenue.
If such entrance is allowed, again over our objections, we regquest that the
street be widened, with curbing installed defining the property line,
Regardless of where the entrance is placed, we expect proper curbing to be
installed on both the Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue sides of the LoNG ; " E
property, and of course, No Parking be allowed at any time on Montrose Avenue ﬂd}" THE
We further request that tow trucks be prohibited from using Montrose ang /7¢/6R7 Y
Harden Avenues, which of course would not be advantageous to the operators
if no entrance is granted off Montrose Avenue. We further request that,
should this permit be granted, that the operators or property owner be
required, at their expense, to install a new, adequate storm drain system,
such as was required of Mr. Cornblatt upon construction of his office building
at the intersection of Harden Avenue and Reisterstown Road.

Printed Name Signature address JGT-C7 74
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We, the undersigned property owners and residents of Montrose Avenue,
Harden Avenue and the immediate area, hereby protest the proposed service
garage at the southeast corner of Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue for
the following reasons: ¥

1. Sugh an establishment would be detrimental to our property values.

2. It would create an additional traffic hazard on Reisterstown Road,
as there 1s no center lane from which to make a left turn when

southbound.

3. It would create considerable congestion on Montrose Avenue, as the
street is only 30 feet wide alongside the subject property, as
opposed to 40 feet on the remainder of the street.

In the event that a permit is granted for this service garage, over
our cbjections, we request that no entrance be allowed off Montrose Avenue.
If such entrance is allowed, again over ocur objections, we request that the
street be widened, with curbing installed defining the property line.
Regardless of where the entrance is placed, we expect proper curbing to be
installed on both the Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue sides of the
property, and of course, No Parking be allowed at any time on Montrose Avenue.
We further request that tow trucks be prohibited from using Montrose and
Harden Avenues, which of course would not be advantageous to the operators
1f no entrance 1s granted off Montrose Avenue. We further request that,
should this permit be granted, that the operators or property owner he
required, at their expense, to install a new, adequate storm drain system,
such as was required of Mr. Cornblatt upon construction of his office building
at the intersection of Harden Avenue and Reisterstown Road.

Printed Name Sigmature Address
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
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ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE currently has over 210 automotive service centers
operating throughout the United States as well as 25 in various stages of planning
and construction. The main focus of our aggressive expansion is in California,
Arizona, Nevada and Washington.

ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE auto service centers are located on
both free standing sites and shopping center pads. The building's
exterior can be modified to match most architectural styles
dictated by the shopping center. ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE has
found shopping centers of various .
mixed uses to be excellent locations for
several reasons. We need a site that has
a high traffic count and is located in an
aesthetically pleasing area where our
custometrs can walk to surrounding
! businesses and restaurants,

ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE concept is unique in the quick lube
industry as we are not just a quick lube facility, We are a “one
stop shop” for most automotive maintenance services. We
perform 10 minute lube, oil and filter changes, 30 minute tune-
ups and 55 minute brake services, all without an appointment.
Additionally, we provide preventive maintenance items such as
belts, hoses, wiper blades, air conditioning, transmission,
emission and fuel injection services. We specialize in
convenience, quality and fair pricing.

ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE buildings are architecturally
designed with 4 to 6 service bays. All work is performed
inside the building and traffic volume is between 40 to 50
cars per day. Most service centers are open between 7:00 am
to 6:00 pm, seven days a week. LR

2 S -
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That means experience and know-how; which is just
what you can expect from us. High quality work at
reasonable prices. We guarantee it.

... SAVE MONLEY

® |

OTHER SERVICES AVAILABLE

sl 20 Minute State Authorized Smog Check*
Complete 28 point Brake Service*

We use Bendix quality pads and shoes
20 Minute Transmission Service*

Drain fransmission, change filter, install new gasket and

fluid. Some manufacturers recommmend service as early as

15,000 miles.

30 Minute Wheel Bearing Pack*

Pack inner and outer bearings and inspect grease seals.
Check every 12 months.

20 Minute Air Conditioning Service*

Compileie air conditioning service and recharge.
Manufacturer recommends service every 12 months.

Fan Belt Replacements*

Complete line of quality fan belts and installation
Differential Service*

10 minute differential and manual fransmission flush

* At Participating Centers

ECONO LUBE ~ TUNE

—

ECONO
LUBE ~ TUNE

Lo -

?i«

~DRIVE THRU SERVICE

o

Since the opening of our first Econo Lube N’ Tune
store in 1973, we have serviced millions of cars in our

120+ mSRME.N&?OE the Western United States.
A
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NEC Reisterstown Rd. & Montrose
Ave. (Econo Lube N Tune, Inc.)
9629 Reisterstown Road

3rd Election District

3rd Councilmanic District
Sikandar Igba, et al
Petitioners

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONMER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 95-391-X

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition

Special Exception for the property located at 9620 Reisterstown Road in the

Garrison section of Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by

rent owners of the property, Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri.

tioners request a special exception to permit an automobile

in a B.L. =zone. The service garage would be operated by Econo Lube 'N'

Tune, Inc., a California based firm offering automotive services

nature of quick lubrication, tune-ups and other miscellanecus automotive

services. The subject property and the relief

Exhibits Nos.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case, on

Petitioners, were Deborah Whittle, a Registered Landscape Architect with

marked as Petitioners'

STV Group, Inc., and Bernjamin Bronstein, Esquire. Repreéentatives

haif of the property owners, Econo Lube 'N' Tune, Inc. were also present.

Also appearing were concerned residents from the nearby community,

ing Daniel C. Robinson, Sandra Robinson, Vernon Robinson, Mary Unglesbee
and Steve Cornblatt. These neighbors expressed their concerns
Montrose Avenue becoming a short cut from Reisterstown Road to Green Spring
Valley Road. The community residents at the hearing were not in

to the special exception use; however, they urge the County to consider

reference this case and set forth and address the

restrictions of this Order.

The Peti-

service

are more particularly de-

behalf of the

R FILING

-

relating to

opposition

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County
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BT E o

B

closing Montrose Avenue at the rear property line of the subject property.
Proffered testimony on behalf of the Petitioners revealed that the
subject property consists of a net developable area of 0.33 acres, Zoned

B.L. located on the southeast corner of Reisterstown Road and Montrose

" Avenue. Reisterstown Road has a heavy traffic count and the nearby areas

include shopping centers, an auto agency and a bank. Econo Lube 'N' Tune
would build a one story building with access limited to Montrose Avenue.
The automobiles, after service, will proceed through the service bay,
around the building and also exit onto Montrose Avenue. The average daily
trips generated by the use would be approximately 165 which is minimal for
a use in the B.L. zone. Econo Lube 'N' Tune, Inc. is in the business of
performing light and quick maintenance on motor vehicles. The business
handles oil changes, lubrication and minor engine work. Major repairs are
not performed, nor is any body and fender work, or painting.

The Petiticners have also requested a sidewalk waiver from the Depart-
ment of Public Works (DPW) for its frontage on Reisterstown Road and
Montrose Avenue since the surrounding area is substantialiy developed and
does not contain a sidewalk system. The Petitioners have agreed to install
curb and gutter on Montrose Avenue. The Petitioners, at the request of the
agent of Sylvan Cornblatt, an adjoining property owner, are agreeable to
erecting a board-cn-board fence along the suﬁjecg.érépérty'é..rear éroéefty
line and extending along the common property line from the Petitioners'
rear property line to the improvements existing on the Cornblatt property.
This existing property is used as a day care center.

I find that the nearby community has made a substantial argument in
favor of closing Montrose Avenue at the rear property line of the subject

property. I will forward my comments to DPW with the request that it con-

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Plannmg and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

- 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue
Suite 205

Towson, Harylénd 21204

RE: Case Ho 95-391 x
Petition for Special Exception
Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri, Petitioners

Dear Hr.:Bronsteih:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captxonea

case. The Petition for Special Exception has been granted with
restrlctlons, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please .
- be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {(30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require '

additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ,m/

Lawrence E. Schaidt
Zoning Comemmissioner

Bebozah vmittie, p.E., STV Group, Inc. 21 Govemr s Court, 21207
and Mrs. Daniel Robinson, 12 Harden Avenue, Owings Hills, HMd.21117
Yernon Robinsonr, 27 Monrose Avenue, Owings Hills, Ma, 21117

:  gteve Cornblatt, P.O. Box 364, Owings Bills, Hd. 21117 .

Hs. Eary Bnglesbea 9621 Reisterstawn Road, Owinga Hills, Ba. 2111?

/

;j h.)¢

duct a study and work with the community on the possible closing of : leave the discretion for approval of the plan to DPW. I will not require

Montrose Avenue. any specific element of landscaping, other than that the plan shall provide

It is clear that the BCZR permiis the use proposed in a B.L. zone by for a board-on-board fence around the rear and side perimeter of the proper-

special exception. However, it must be determined if the conditions as ' ty adjacent to the Cornblatt property. This fence shall be of the maximum

delineated in Section 502.1 are satisfied. _ height permitted by regulation to buffer the site. I will neither approve

The Petitioners had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence nor deny the sidewalk waiver and other waivers requested, rather, leave
L »

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and ' this determination to DPW. Obviously, the existence of these improvements

requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. The Petitioners have will impact the development of the landscape plan, thus, I will leave the

shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to necessity of these on-site improvement issues to DPW's discretion

the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the particular hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

location described by Petitioners' Exhibit 1 and 3 would have any adverse requested should be gran‘ed.

impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a special THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-

exception use, irrespective of its location within the 2one. Schultz v. ty this .é£;§7déy of July, 1995 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981). Exception, approval for an automobile service garage be and is hereby GRANT-

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or ED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

general welfare of the locale, nor tend to create congestion in roads, precedent to the relief granted herein:

streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the 1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the 30 day appellate process
- | . from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
. the spirit and intent of the BCZR. ... . . . ... . e B TSR I _ _ . .reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible

for returning, said property to its original
condition.

property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with

£

Iy

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, 1 am

satisfied that the Petitioners have met its burden and that the special

| | . ‘ _ . 2. A landscape plan shall be submitted for
exception for use as an automobile service garage should be granted with RN review and approval by DPW within 30 days from

: the date of this Order. Such plan shall provide
for a board-on-board fence along the Cornblatt

o ) i o ; side and rear of the property as set forth
As to restrictions, 1 will require the Petitioners to submit, for N : hereinabove.

certain restrictions as more fully described below.

approval, a landscape plan to DPW. A schematic plan has been submitted : oo ‘jl 3. The Petitioners shall not allow storage of

. . . . ) any damaged cars on the exterior parking
(Petitioners’' Exhibit No. 3) but the Zoning Plan Advisory Committee (2AC) 1 facilities.

comment from DPW suggests that a more refined plan be developed. I will 4. When applying for a building permit, the

site plan and landscaping plan filed must

- 3- - 4-

95’ ,\7) ?/ >< ' B elve Stevenson Value necht
t!: iﬂ!lia :EEI!‘JE[‘&;‘<:‘}i11:££1£;£;l£I:!§§!? €li?:E§Ei]i:i!:!¥!!?ﬁ! (:EFE!IIIE? | L _ 1:I;:f. :E;TI#‘NZ- (:}1?()HJ[E) ;:13;:;;w:¢§7ﬁnma: e & fnech
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engineers/architects/pl s/scientists/construction ma STV/Lxon Associates
. : . . 3 C anner,
for the property located at 9629 Rexsterstwn Road _, A £ P scientistyconstruchion managers STV Environmental

whid:mmm - BL - ‘ STV Architects

TNBthﬁﬁnﬂﬁﬂbaﬁhﬂﬁmmtha@ﬂk$¢#2hﬁﬂghﬁﬂmﬂﬁnﬁaﬂ&Ekw%hgﬂmaiﬁsmgggmmt
mamwmtadmwmmmmmmmmm%mwwm B ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

hmeeoaﬁﬂmapanhe::t mmf«awwmmzmwamm 0 ysg the _ | ECONO LUBE N' TUNE, INC.

NORTHEAST CORNER OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD
AND MONTROSE AVENUE
GARRISON, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

a service garage

BEGINNING ai a point located in the centerline of Reisterstown Road, Maryland Route No. 140 (66
feet wide), said point being distant South 45%° East 125 feet from the intersection with the centerline
of Montrose Avenue (30 feet wide), thence running along said centerline of Reisterstown Road,

1. North 45%° West 110 feet to a point, thence leaving said Reisterstown Road and running along
the southeast side of said Montrose Avcnue,

mstommmmammmm
l. of we. a;sam;myamnmmne#axweSpamnEnwummammnmmg,mnnm;em.masaﬁwqcnﬂnsnummmaaaﬁmmye@eamamz
amuonemmmﬁhvﬂazemmgrqamanmaenunanwmsacﬂaﬂammanumyasomadpuﬁumaunﬁaanmgLsnka&amwnCamw

North 44%° East 201 feet to a point, thence leaving said Montrose Avenue and running the two
ok o S oy v o o PP, ._ following courses and distances,

South 30%° East 114 feet to 2 point and,

4. South 44%° West 170 feet to the place of beginning, 2s recorded in Deed Liber E.H.K., Jr. No.
7124, folio 053. -

BEING Lot No. 9 and the southeasternmost 30 feet of Lot No. 8 as shown on a plat prepared by W.
J. Robinson, dated May 30, 1889 and filed as the Sales Piat in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
in the matter of John G. Rogers, Mortgagee, vs. Lawrence Tobin (Equity No. 6342, Eq. Docket 13,
folio 29),comtaining 20,405 square feet or 0.47 acre of land, more or less. Also known as No. 9629
Rc;sterstown Road and located in the 3rd Election District of Baitimore County, Maryland.

6223 N. Charles Street = 4/ /327-9939

s e Peoner:. Bonjemin Bronstein Aooem ' | Teeede -
.. Evans, Geome and Bronstein _ } Baltimore, Maxyland 21212 .= | d»'\éd

ke = ,  ApiILIS9S

el Gm;?;? | . STVGROUZ.
Deborah Whittle, P.E. =~ .  Mark A, Riddiz

| ' ' = — - MD Professional land Sﬁrveyor No. 10899
'"-29 W. Ave., suite 205 '2lGovernorsCourt Balto., Fﬁzlm? . _:_ '_ o _ o

-Wm Ao 410~044-0112 Fomno.
?cuscn. ﬁaryland 21204 : L _ | O -roCE |GE Coa v S

21 Governor's Court Baltimo-e. MD 21244-2722 tel: 410-944-9112 fax: 410/298-2794
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Bzltimore County Govemm’t
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING CONPANY

May 11, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonisn
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING ﬁ; 29/-X
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Please foward billing to:
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 Senjamin Broustein, f£sg.

2% ¥. Susquebanna Avemue, Snite 205

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES ;f:;éﬂ’m N4

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
_ o : : T AR S } ot o o _ general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
Zoning Adminis:‘ration & S R S . is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
Develepmen! Maragewient - - ¥ ey . require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
117 el Chescpevke dveame _ _ S : S ' T on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
b o | Torsor, Manylasd 21204 0 : - PRRAAkse. ' IR general circulation in the County. . _
f"”;?__--_.f_’;e-m_e‘_--__----.. - ' o : ‘ The Zoning Comeissianer of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zening Act and Regulaticns of Baltimore

Oate 4‘ / . This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and foa 106 thecm‘?f ;fill bold a public hearing cn the property identified herein in
/ 7 7_7 ' advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for oan 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeske Avemne in Towsan, Maryland 21204

the costs associated with these requirements. or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

NOTICE OF HRARING

Posted by 7, 4%/ . : - ,A P R0 S0 A Y S PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

CASE WUMBER: 95-391-X (Item 387)
9629 Reisterstown Road
NEC Reisterstown Road and Moatruse Avenue
Econo Lube N'Tune, Inc.
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
o Ve Legal Owner{s): Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chandhri
w2 o | NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. WP TURSDAT, JINE 6, 1995 &€ 11:00 2.6, tn Rooa 118, 0ld Courthouse.

| T B = 2! _ - D . L . . . e . . : -Specia) Exception faor a service garage.

Ruzber of Signs: > 2 GK/ <7y ;,/:‘,f/,*" P/ VoS ,' 1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
R time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

- A L from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NOTICE OF HEARING ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR
Bam:orecou , by autho Y |
riﬁ?é"ﬁﬂi’“ﬁéinﬁg“ﬁ‘zﬂ . - e T . For newspaper advertising:

Room weig?magou?%mlo?ﬁg ' THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was Maks Checks Peyable To: Baltimore County _ O
[BAme T T __THIS IS TO CERTIFY, tha _ . | ‘ o 279

A in Towso _
21204 or Foom ga Old published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published 5 LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
: ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Courthouss, 400 Washin, Petitioner:

: Avenua, Towson, M. and :
21204 as foliows: : in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / successive

: q( . B ' S e s LT _ S . Location: 5
" (om 387) : 19 I ol e S T
9620 Relstoratown Road - weeks, the first publication appearing on . 197¢ ° _ S S : . I : S _
NEC Reistorsiown Road o R | e . | S LEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING, BILL TO: NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HEMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCONMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 867-3353.

and Montrose
Eoonolubeﬂ'el':en';uelnc. (2) POR INFORRATION CONCERING THE FILE ARD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-1391,

3rd Election District
3rd Coundimanlc

gkandar igha énd I S | : ‘ : S IR i BDDRESS:
Shireen Chaughr . ! o o oL ) : . . :
Hearing: Tuesday, THE JEFFERSONIAN, ' ‘ '

June 8, 1895 at 11‘00

am. in m. 118, Cld ~ . | . - ' ' . I ' SRR '
| Spectsl Excaption for a A . Ene éﬁfw | S . . ' S . e e PHONE NuMBER: L 96 (0 24T
oo garage. : A . D . . | I e .
Lguwnnmg:ncrés E SCHMIDT LEGAL AD. - TOWSON : _ . . | N ’ ‘

Balﬁmorecgc:n?; [ —— . S ' S ' S S L . AJ:ggs (Revised 04/09/93)
NOTES: (1jHearings ars Hand- : R RS R - L o hevcing Papr
ﬁﬂpﬂedﬁewssmieforsped - ; SR : S T . C : S -
cammodations Plgase Call ;
8873353,

{2jFor information. con- ;"
Ing the Filo arddior Heaﬂnr- K
Call Ba7-3351. )
15118 - May ) P

. Q ' . imor unty Governmeit . . . ' . .
Baltimore County Governmcii : Baltimore County Governme® Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoning Administration BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Office of Zoning Administration
: ; Management
and Development Manag and Development Management

and Development Management
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablion, Director

Zoning Administration &

Tt e 111 West Chesapeake Avenue - e . '
111 West Chesapeake Avenue iy : 7. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 2 %204 (410) 887-3353 _ Towson, MD 21204 _ (410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 Development Management

_ FROM: Pat Keller, Director
4. 135 May 11, 1995 June 1, 1995 . Office of Planning and Zoning

NOTICE OF HEARING
NOTICE OF CHANGE IN HEARING TIME AND/OR LOCATION DATE: May 16, 1995

The Zoning Comuissicper of Baltimore Coumty, by asthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore SUBJECT: 9629 Reisterstown Road

i i mmn m 3 i i
County, will hold a public heering on the property idemtified : BE ADVISED THAT THE BELOW-NOTED CASE WILL TAKE PLACE Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire INFORMATION:

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avemue in Towson, Maryland 21204 _ - i THE Evans, George and Bronstein
or ON THE SAME DATE AS PR.VIOUSLY NOTIFIED, H 29 W. Susquehanna Ave., Suite 205

THE HFEAR HAS BEEN .
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington 2vemue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: 'gImGnggRI%?cggcgnggnuggmsCORING?NG B Towson, Maryland 21204 Item Number: 387

Item MNo.: 387 Petiticner: Sikandar Igba & Shireen Chaudhri
Case No.: 95-391-% _

' Petitioner: Sikandar Igba Property Size:
CASE NUMBER: 95-391-X (Item 387) : Shireen Chaudhri

%62 Road - 9629 Reisterstown Road | Zoning: BL

erstown Roed apd Momtrose Avesms REe
iﬁ:;n:aﬁe mne. Tac. ~ NEC Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue Dear Hr. Bronstein: - . .
’ . Econo Lube N'Tune, Inc. Requested Action: Special Exception

i ct - 3rd Councilmenie : . . . : :
ord Elz::m?s?s;dﬂmdar Igha and Shireen Chaudhri 3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic . : The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consiste of representa- '
g . ermgsm.y JUBE 6, 1995 at 11:00 a.n. in Room 118, 01d Courthousa. . . Legal Owner(s): Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri : tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans Hearing Date: [/
HEBRING: ’ : . _ o submitted with the above referenced petition. S8aid petition was accepted

Special E.x.cep tion for a service garage. ' for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administratiomn and Development i SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
| ' ' Hanagement (ZADM), Development Control Section on April 27, 1995.° ‘

CASE NUMBER: 95-391-X (Item 387)

Special Exception for a sarvice garage.
The applicants request a special exception for a service garage.

HEARING: TUESDAY, JUNE 6, 1995 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.
| | | Any cosments submitted thus far from the mewers of ZAC that offer or . - -
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not . Based upon a review of the information provided and in consideration of the prox-
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, _ ! imity of existing dwellings along Montrose Avenue, staff recommends the following
but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney, - : condition be attached should the applicants' request be granted:

petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the =~

. . : o proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those _ A six foot board on board fence should be erected along the rear property/zoning
m'om - ' | | | ' - | : | | ) o comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not . line to buffer the homes located on Montrose Avenue.

D ) L e s ' | LD JRBLON | - - o ' informative will be placed in the parmanent case. file. .

ARNO Staff does not support the requested sidewalk waiver.

. ' and Shireen Chatdhel. = S : o _ ' : ' : if you need further information or have any guestions regarding these
o | : ' ‘cc: Sikandar Igba and Shu‘een Chaldhrl ' : . L cemments, please do not hesitate to contact the cmntlna agency or JOYce

STV Growp, Inc. _ . o _ o : . _ o . . offlce 887-31391 . _ ) Q%L W%
Benjamin Bronsteln, Esq. R _ | _ | _ STV Group, Inc. T | T o Hatson 1n the zoning { }. _ . . . '_ Prepared by: (q M

Benjamin Bronstein, Esq.
HOCADIAYD  AUTNTIR RARTHG | ) . . ! . o . . : ) - -.'B' '] . . .
NOTES: (z)msxsa&mmsammmm,mu. HHSAPHAY | | | | | | | | | | N .. | B - V‘ ’
(2) HEARINGS ARE MARDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCONUDATIONS m GH- 837-3353 : _ . . : o . o ' _ ' ' o : _ : l !’% ( m “ g ' ; Division Chlef L ZW

(3) POR INPCRMATION CONCERING THE FILE AHD/GR HEARTIHS, COEFRCT THIS CPFICE AT 887-3391.

' W. Carl Richards, Jr. | | - PK/JL
Zoning Supervisor '

HWCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

Protod was Sovbmmi 0 < - - I S R I ' I'TEM387/PZONE/ZAC1




. Baltimore County Government . Baltimore County Government . )
Office of Zoning Administration .

Fire I
ire ent and Development Management
Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
May 30, 1895
Page 2

700 East joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-i500 | 111 West Chesapeake Avenue _
Towson, MDD 21204 {410) 887-3353

May 30, 1995 : ' . Compliance with Section 405.A (BCZR) concerning damaged
R N . : disabled vehicle storage is not addressed. )This note, cg' an accgptab?er
st comey. e | ‘ resolution note, must be on service garage plans.
This review is based on the accuracy of all plan information regardless
of the plan note which states: °“This plan is not a survey. gExisting

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 23, 1995 - _ e ' ; A
i Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire information shown was taken from Baltimore County drawings.

Zoning Administration and Development Management o _ _ .
: Trotea fdminietration and Evans, George, and Bronstein Therefore, we cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the
ert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief velnpmei t | 29 West Susquehanna Avenue : information shown”. Should a deficiency be revealed at a later date due
ti SO T ldln Suite 205 to inaccurate plan information, additional zoning hearings may be

Developers Engineering Section fet ' Lo e = e i
, Towson, MD 21204 required.

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting Be that th
Tiem Mo, 367 cRe ! e " , : aware that these comments do not ad
[tem No. 587 B Propmvby Danses SIVANDAT ITEL S SRR RE: Preliminary Petition Review | regulation issues. aress any development
Eem #387, Casse #95-391-!); 2 s Chaudh "
- PESSIERSTEMOFEL S merRneE ey egal Owner: Sikandar Igba & Shireen Chaudhni you need further information or have any questi :
0629 Reisterstown Road to contact me at 887-3391. Yy questions, please do not hesitate

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed e X LOWi
the subject zoning item. If this request is granted, Vo 3rd Election District
nformance with the Landscape Manual will be required. _ - SR
ranting is to occur, the Hearing Officer should algo rule )
‘he Variance requeet for an 8-foot landecape buffer ) Dear Mr. Bronstein:
tback in lieu of the required 10 feet. This office offers R ETRE
opinion on the s r variance. . N L o _ At the request of the attomey/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
FUrSnETY o request, S - - accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. .The plan was accepted with o . _ . _ _
A superior landscape design will be required for final oy this Pureaw and the oo pelow are applicshls ang g the understanding that all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A ~— Pianner I
landgcape plan approval. Street trees and other landscaping MR R oooanTorporeted into the Yoinsl o olisvE Tov thE oyonsr iy, subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues andlor )
muy be required in the righte-of-ways. The submitted S , incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily JLL:scj
schematic landecape plan neede considerable refinement. | Ge The sive ohell be mods to corpdy o withoedlospoiaooble pacre o7 bes identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete .
Five Prevention Tode prior o ooooganty or hegiicioan of amaradion, application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final resgonsibiiity of - cc: Zoning Commissioner
Tf the reauest is granted, a final landscape plan must o the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
he submitted for review by thie office and approved as & B The bulloingS and SErUCRUrSS @l SEing or propoasd Grothe sits - ... . . necessary, to file revised petition materials. Al revisions (including those required by
condition of releasing permite. : Y oWith applicsbls oeguiiemsnts of tatimeal Fooo the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out t0 Baitimore County,
. Frotection Sgooiation Htandacag o, 10U YLafe Tefere Todet, 1551 Mary!and for the $100.00 revision fee.

sdition pylor

e
20
T
'f-_*‘
[

FWB:ewW 1.  No owner’s telephone number on petition forms.
2. The bearing along the northeast property line is incomplete on the plan.

The building dimension located on the plan building footprint area

indicates that the proposed building size is 2,950 square feet, while in
the notes 2,850 square feet is shown. These figures must agree.

BEVIEUES: LT, ROEFRT F.

Five Harshal

File

Perad or Recycled Papet
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RENﬁ{L STORES

PETITION PROBLEMS EvaNS. GEORGE AND BRONSTEIN
AGENDA OF MAY 8, 1995 RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE SUSGUEHANNA BUILDING. SUITE 203

9629 Reisterstown Rd, NEC Reisterstown Rd 20 WEST SUSOUEMANNA AVENUE
and Montrose Ave {(Econo Lube K'Tune, Inc) ZONING COMMISSIONER TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
3rd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic {410} 286-0200
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Fax; (41Q) 296-3719
Sikandar Igba and Shireen Chaudhri L ROBERT EVANS
HARARIS JAMES GEORGE

#380 -~ JCM Petitioners CASE NO. 95-391-X BENJAMIN BRONSTEIN

P.O. BOX 364 ¢ OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAN 21117
TELEPHONE: 301-833-2740
FAX: 301-833-0556

0
4
N
I
o
!

Need typed or pri igni * * * ' ' i
typ printed name of person signing for legal owner. * * MICHAEL J. CHOMEL April 27, 1995 | _ May 22, 1995

Need attorney (company is incorporated).
No existing zoning on folder.

No area on folder.

No election district on folder.

No councilmanic district on folder.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

| Mr. Arnold Jablon, Di
Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above- E RED Eoon 108 o
. HAND DELIVERE Room 109

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other Arnold Jablon, Director : ‘ 2 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Department of 2Zoning Administration _ o _ Towson, Maryland 21204

and Development Management

#381 — MJK
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or : s
v p County Office Building

1. No signature on petition forms for Donald E. Gr X .
a p ald empler (legal owner) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue e - Re: Case # 95-391-X
9629 Reisterstown RZ2.

Towson, Maryland 21204

#382 - JLL p C “y Ten
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN . ' |
e . gablon: . t:l‘il’lea:se accept this }etter registering my concern and objection
o e proposed special exception requested for the above

I emclose the Petition for Special Exception in triplicate referenced case and property address.

#383 —JLL ' - ' U/f'&AM S, f&f“fwc for a service garage on the above entitled property together with : Piret bict . ' :

1 No item number on petitiaﬁ feﬂns _ - S EOLE S DEMILIO the .agég:r'opriate plats and description. of 8 eds . T;e “1:1!: es travel Reisterstown Road at a very high rate

. _ - o : _ ) Deputy People's Counsel SRR h'llpe' 11 e subject property, located at the bottom of a long

| | | Room 47, Courthouse Also enclosed is my check for costs. q;ic};_ ud dege;tt:;;j}gg f__’e Czntrlgutory to accidents occuring by
) _ : k, & O enter the property. Your traffic studi

00 % : 5 > udies

;Wso:shggtgzizg:enue 1 would appreciate if this would be set in for hearing at your Ezzwlét;ilcgi_%i télg rg;tsug_b;e; o.f accidents which have occurred just north
» MD . venience. : elst'erstown Road. In fact, you will fi

(410) 887-2188 earliest con 7 that in many of these accidents, vehicles, from ¢ Y by carslgg

Very truly yours, . tractor trallers,_ have jumped the curb upon impact, endangering the

lives of pedestrians. 1In one case, a car hit the storefront of

G RCE AND BRONSTEIN 9601 Reisterstown Rocad.

final Order.
Dear Mr. Jablon:

1.  Need atiorney (company is incorporated). Peopl c 1 for Balt
eople's Counsel for imore County

1. Whois legal owner?? Wiliam McMillan, Jr. is trustee for who?
2. Need authorization for Mr. McMillan to sign for legal owner.
' . . 3 : CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L

Second, I would be concerned about the dan
: er created b
attempting a lefthand turn when exiting this sitegwith 60 m.p.h}.’
downhill, northbound on-coming traffic. Additionally, during the
. - ” . . ” | ‘: ; N | . ‘ . . peak travel periods, traffic backs up to the south from the signal
— . kS . N . B | , v . - o | | - | | at the entrance to Valley Center to between Harden Avenue and
| . : . e e | | Greenspring Valley Road. This condition will si
205, i, oo, attome! for petitionsrs. congestion on the subject property, thus causing mgfgffstzxiis:;;::

aggressive "exiting decisions™ and create a potentially hazardous
egress.

R ?W—’A/(ﬂ/{a ; _ . . ' S Third, I wish ¢ pross ! |

B Z:. o | | . . | , wi C express wy concern on behalf of the ter

| | R _ | ._ | . o : : ) located at 9621 Reisterstown Road, Reisgterstown Child Care Legig?:;
HNERMAN _ _ Center. _The p_laygrgund is_ contiguous to the proposed use and I .

would be interested in knowing the potentially detrimental effects

a se:;vice garage would have being located next to a daycare center.

#385 - CAM : o : P : - _ ' =y f—
o - o _ I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 (5 day of May, 1995, a copy of

1.  No telephone number for legal owner. ' | o | . | . . -
_ b _ _ _ _ _ o ] the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein, : BTj amiri Bronstein

1. - Need authorization for Margaret Ruggiert to sign for contract 'pu_rc;haser'. |

#489 - JJS - |
1. Need typed or printed name of person signing for lagal owner.
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@
We, the undersigned property owners and residents of Montrose Avenue,

Harden Avenue and the immediate area, hereby protest the proposed service TTITIONER{S) SIGN-IN SHEET
garage at the southeast corner of Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue for
the following reasons:

1. Such an establishment would be detrimental to ocur property values. ~ F;

et ‘ : ter 2. It would create an additional traffic hazard on Reisterstown Road, . A P , ] .
ggésitcéb}gg?s[;e?s};gilvg?{?);eam]ng o as there is no center lane from which to make a left turn when i ST g 27 @Wsé}‘ Baf‘f. AP,

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 > wf('.&c,!')zz-e‘/ 260 W Pratf St Sude oo Ry 21210
(410) 363-4441 3. It would create considerable congestion on Montrose Avenue, as the

7 A , -
street is only 30 feet wide alongside the subject property, as I fan A3 W f VLA —Jk’/,?ga’?‘:;/;/u
opposed to 40 feet on the remainder of the street.

D,R 3.5

AVE.

Zoning Commissioner o . )
Amoigj'ablon In the event that a permit is granted for this service garage, over
h sake A our objections, we request that no entrance be all_owed off Montrose Avenue.
111 West Chesapea e‘ Mok If such entrance is allowed, again over our objectlgns, we request that'the
Fowson, Maryland 211204 street be widened, with curbing installed defining the proper_ty line.
Regardless of where the entrance is placed, we expect proper curclii:ng ;:o tjt:e
RE: Case Number 95-391X installed on both the Reisterstown Road and Montrose Avenue sides O S VAP
property, and of course, No Parking be allowed at any time on Montrose Avenue,' ir7 2 ' —_— 51 £155 PRT) ARy PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
Dear Mr. Jablon We further request that tow trucks be prohibited fram using Montrose and i
( | 1 Harden Avenues, which of course would not be advantageous to the operﬁis
: i tr i anted off Montrose Avenue. We further request
I have recently been informed that an Econo Lube and Tune may be built at 9629 if no entrance 1s gr v

_ N should this permit be granted, that the operators or property owner be J / ; W Q/
Reisterstown Road Baltimore, Maryland 21117, T own The Reisterstown Child Care required, at their expense, to llnstall a new, adequate storm drain system, ,{Eﬂ/,_’xﬂ& yjj HONO I LA ,0?1‘ i‘&
Learning t hich is a day care that is located right next door to this property. h as was required of Mr. Cornblatt upon construction of his office building e
earning Center, which i y g prop Suc equ 4 1}?@{‘-{”‘”\ 27 ﬂﬂﬂ’ rresc /4{/ £

I have some concerns about such a business being built next to a day care facility. at the intersection of Harden Avenue and Reisterstown Road.

I have also been told that I may file special exceptions, explaining my position, by writing printed Name Signature Address AL 7 S ._ - \(b Q Q, E ( m 12 H I ﬂ | . -5 1 = Ng{}'
to you. : — ;

2 '7/-1';,1. /3{, /",c, /;Q o

. ) . 3 i - ) " £ 7 — - _ ! / P ]
I am concerned that this type of establishment may have adverse f_:nvnonmem_al‘ef}ecis % !f/;}:['?f;/;'_?j/ h/ !fy] ﬁ.—fﬁf.{({:}{ur/}jf’bm N /J/ /’fl \"/Jm v j’“@d Porits [l BT se s 240 T DA R ,//QL/ %_Jfﬁ(g/:ﬁf | Zé)?/ &waw\ /éd

j(
to 1ts surroundings. The center's playground is located right next to ihe proposed sight =

_ s . g ./ /7 ’,-. ;’_,;—' P . g / é f / / / -7
. — yo i % T Iy o A AL a ‘ 5
and [ fear that the exhaust, oil leakage, oil disposal or storage, garbage, as well as other I R S o s A i ;)(eét r JJ/ /49 & ? 4 2 p

automobile fluids will be harmful to the children. I am also concerned about the additional ﬁ ’ N ] - . )sifn (“,—\iw _" ;: J:t R
traffic that will pose a safety hazard to our children as they take their walks or are being . =\ 1= ;,/- o A T S p - LLM AN TP v V3

7o l"_"--

1
—

ol I
e e ol - - | : v ’Iamu., &. iwl ¢ é‘i‘;)ﬁf& 4;/1?2 2re 5
The noise factor could aiso pose problems for the children as they are required by the

statc to take naps. Loudn uumha, such as back ﬁ“”b’ or noises caused b_‘y’ the 5(}"'}“'“ ent e S S TR B EE R L i N ey L P o /_-f,’ .
will be a distraction to the children as they play outside and could cause injury. This in
turn will expose both myself and the owners of the Econo Lube to unnecessary liability.
My final concern at this time is the protection of surrounding and neighboring , b, .
properties. | would expect that the owners of the property would provide adequate : | g - — £ ] ZONING MAP NW 10—
fencing so that its neighbors will not have to view any clutter from this service garage. ) B [2 }*A;J;,p boe. dtﬁ-w‘h Wy 21659
Thanking you in advance for the considerations you have given my objections. e : . "
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" THE VERSATIE LOOKS OF ECONGYUBEN TUNE

Since the opening of our first Econo Lube N Tune
store in 1973, we have serviced millions of cars in our

ECONO LUBE N” TUNE currently has over 210 automotive service centers_ ' : o mr? U:?gmm e Weserm Unied Saves
operating throughout the United States as well as 25 in various stages of planning = . L/\ >
and construction. The main focus of our aggressive expansion is in California, | —

B Arizona, Nevada and Washmgton

Redlands Commercial Center, Redlands, CA Meadows and Decatur, Las Vegas, W | . | B | ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE auto service centers are located on
R T T 1 B both free standing sites and shopping center pads. The building's
exterior can be modified to match most architectural styles
“dictated by the shopping center. ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE has
found shopping centers of various BB
mixed uses to be excellent locations for ]
e == | | | several reasons. We need a site that has |
o a high traffic count and is located in an
aesthetically pleasing area where our
customers can walk to surrounding
hu'sinesses and restaurants.

Gold Bang Auto Center, South Pecos, - Howgilian Gardens Town Center,

Las Vegas, NV _____HawaionGardens, CA - | i | 'ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE concept is umCiue in the leck lube

-  Blae industry as we are not just a quick lube facility. We are a “one
stop shop” for most automotive maintenance services. We
perform 10 minute lube, oil and filter changes, 30 minute tune- -
ups and 55 minute brake services, all without an appomtment |

- Additionalty, we prOVlGe prevennve madintenance itéms. SUCH as”

belts, hoses, wiper blades, air condltiomng, transmission,
emission and fuel injection services. We specxahze in
convenience, quahty and fair pr1c1ng

ECONO LUBE N’ TUNE buildmgs are architecturaliy
,_ —— e Cromtont, Ocouraids, CA. _ ' designed with 4 to 6 service bays. All work is performed
Romon Roac, Cathedral Gy, © . SN - - - -_'_jzn51de the building and traffic volume is between 40 to 50

 cars per day. Most service centers are open between 1: 00 am
S w© 6 00 pm, seven days a week '
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BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Bureau of Public Services

L. ANDS( APF ARCHITECT'S AND OW'\ER S ~

“Fcertify that 1 have reviewed this Schematic Landscape Plan,
that T am aware of the landscape regulations presented in the
Baltimaore County Landscape Manual, latest edinon. and 1 agree
to ¢ompiv with these regulatons and -all applicable policy,
guideline, and ordinances.”

-

Sinature of \pp!lu ml Duate

wros

dscape - tect's Signature
DEQE_A rownLg-

Print Nime

CERTIFICATION AS TO
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

This Cerufication is submued in connection with the development known
45 ECONO LUBE N TUNE and is given in accordance with the
provisions of Secuon 22-55 (¢} of the Balumore County Code, 1978, as amended.

L U ks now make oath that 10 the best 445 = - -— - .-

of my knowledge and belief there ar¢ no delinguent accounts for any other development

due and owed Baltimore County, Maryland by the applicant, a person with a financial
interest in the proposed development, or any person who will perform coemractual services
on behalf of the propoted development

BR-IM

L3

NOTE:

THIS PLAN I8 NOT A SURVEY. EXIBTING
INFORMATION SHOWN WAS TAKEN FROM
BALTIMORE COUNTY DRAWINGS. THEREFORE,
WE CANNOT GUARANTERE THE ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN.

GROUP, INC.

Engineers Surveyors Planners
21 Governor’s Court Baltimore, Maryland 21207
: 410 9449112
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Install SHA Type "A” curb and gutter along the property frontage from the
southeast property corner and around the intersection radius of existing Montrose
Aveme

Y

mmuwmmanymlwmmemmwa
direcred by SHA Permit Luspector
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Proint Nime

CERTIFICATION AS TO
DELINQUENT ACUCOUNTS

This Certification is sub.miued in connection with the den c.opent known
as _ _ECONO LUBE N TUNE and is given oo ordanic with the

pronasions of Secuon 22-55 () of the Baltimore County Coue, 1578, as amended

Loam C0be 2o e o now ke vt ihat o the best
of my knowledge and beliet there are ro delinquent accounts tor oo selupinent
due and owed Badumore County, Maryland by the applicant, a percs with i financial
interest in the proposed development, or any person who will perfonn «oarraciual services
on behalf of the proposed development.
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THIS PLAN IS NOT A SURVEY. EXISTING
INFORMATION SHOWN WAS TAKEN FROM
BALTIMORE COUNTY DRAWINGS. THEREFORE,
WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN.

Engineers Surveyors

~ Telephone : 410 -944-9112

STV GROUP, INC.

Planners

21 Governor’s Court Baltimore, Maryland 21207
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REVISIONS .

Install SHA Type “A” curb and gutter along the property frontage from the
southilist property corner anc around the intcrsection radius of existing Montrose

Aveome

Mill & re-surface existing roadway paving 1 172" along the property frontage as

direcid by SHA Permit Inspector
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L OCATED ON THE ST

THE SOTLS FOR THE SITE CONSIST OF THE SO0 LOWING

SYMBOL SER'EY
(G UAPTING
GIR UL ENED G

THERE ARE NSO UNISTING STRUCTERES TOOCNTED ON THE SHF
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INTO THE PATH OF ONCOMING VEHICLES

A WAIVER F STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAS APPROVED ON
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ADDITIONAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT MEASURES ARE REQUIRED

LIMITED EXEMPTION FILE. a9 2.7 .
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